

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

STATE OF NEVADA,
Appellant

vs.

JAMES WALTER
DEGRAFFENREID III,
DURWARD JAMES HINDLE III,
JESSE REED LAW, MICHAEL
JAMES MCDONALD, SHAWN
MICHAEL MEEHAN, AND EILEEN
A. RICE,
Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Oct 11 2024 10:53 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

CASE NO.: 89064
Dist. Ct. Nos.: C-23-379122-1; C-23-
379122-2; C-23-379122-3; C-23-
379122-4; C-23-379122-5; C-23-
379122-6

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING
BRIEF**

Richard A. Wright
**WRIGHT MARSH,
LEVY**
300 S. Fourth St., Ste 701
Las Vegas, NV 89101
*Counsel for Michael James
McDonald*

Monti Jordana Levy
**WRIGHT MARSH,
LEVY**
300 S. Fourth St., Ste 701
Las Vegas, NV 89101
*Counsel for Eileen A.
Rice*

Margaret A. McLetchie
MCLETCHIE LAW
602 South Tenth St.
Las Vegas, NV 89101
*Counsel for Jesse Reed
Law*

Brian R. Hardy
MARQUIS AURBACH
10001 Park Run Drive
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
Counsel for Durward
James Hindle, III

Sigal Chattah
**CHATTAH LAW
GROUP**
5875 S. Rainbow Blvd.
#204
Las Vegas, NV 89118
*Counsel for Shawn
Michael Meehan*

George P. Kelesis
**COOK & KELESIS,
LTD**
517 S 9th Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101
*Counsel for James
Walter Degraffenreid,
III*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	viii
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	ix
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Background	1
B. The Motion to Dismiss; NO Evidence connecting the Alleged Crimes to Clark County.....	2
1. The Republican Party Headquarters and Mailing Address.....	3
2. Two Respondents Reside in Clark County.	4
3. Nothing Was Received by the Federal Court in Las Vegas.....	6
4. Nothing Was Received by the Secretary of State in Las Vegas.	7
C. The Decision	7
D. Other Facts	9
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
V. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. The Alleged Crimes Are Preempted by Federal Statute, Stripping Nevada	

Courts of Jurisdiction.....	14
B. Standard of Review.....	16
C. The State Must Meet the Burden Articulated in <i>Martinez-Guzman I</i> and <i>Martinez-Guzman II</i>	17
1. The Limits of Territorial Jurisdiction.....	17
2. The State Must Establish Jurisdiction by a Preponderance of the Evidence Submitted to the Grand Jury, and Bare Speculation and Conjecture Do Not Suffice.....	22
3. The State Cannot Predicate Jurisdiction on Any Act.....	24
4. To Establish Jurisdiction through “Effects,” the Effects Must Constitute or Be Requisite to the Consummation of the Offense.....	25
5. The State Cannot Rely on Out-of-Jurisdiction Acts or Effects by Labeling Them Evidence of a Conspiracy.....	27
D. The Court Should Not Be Swayed by Issues Regarding the Statute of Limitations.....	30
E. The State’s <i>Locus Delecti</i> Arguments Fail to Establish Reversible Error.....	31
1. The Crimes Here Were Complete Upon Mailing.....	32
2. That the Crimes Were Complete in Northern Nevada Was Not the Sole	

Basis for the District Court’s Ruling.	35
3. Nothing Was Received in Clark County.....	36
F. Erroneously Mailing an Envelope to Judge Du Does Not Create Jurisdiction.....	38
G. Ms. Cegavske’s Presence in Las Vegas Does Not Confer Territorial Jurisdiction.....	41
H. Mr. McDonald’s Presence In Las Vegas Before the Alleged Crimes Does Not Establish Jurisdiction.....	42
I. The State’s Attenuated Conspiracy Evidence Does Not Suffice.	45
J. Hyperbole Regarding Effects Is Not Evidence of Territorial Jurisdiction.	
50	
VI. CONCLUSION.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20, 124 S. Ct. 376 (2003)	26
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 284 Ga. 790, 671 S.E.2d 815 (2009)	37
<i>Bradford v. State</i> , 156 So. 655 (Miss 1934)	34
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 134 Nev. Adv. Rep. 28, 416 P.3d 238 (2018)	16
<i>Dekker/Perich/Sabatini Ltd. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 137 Nev. 525, 495 P.3d 519 (2021)	23
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 124 Nev. 546, 188 P.3d 51 (2008)	16
<i>Hunter v. Sutton</i> , 45 Nev. 430, 195 P. 342, 205 P. 785 (1922)	35
<i>Ibarra v. State</i> , 134 Nev. 582, 426 P.3d 16 (2018)	16
<i>In re Loney</i> , 134 U.S. 372 (1890)	15
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 116 Nev. 140, 993 P.2d 67 (2000)	33
<i>Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t v. Blackjack Bonding, Inc.</i> , 131 Nev. 80, 343 P.3d 608 (2015)	17
<i>Martinez-Guzman v. Second Judicial Dist. Court (“Martinez-Guzman I”)</i> , 136 Nev. 103, 460 P.3d 443 (2020)	passim
<i>Martinez-Guzman v. Second Judicial Dist. Court (“Martinez-Guzman II”)</i> , 137 Nev. 599, 496 P.2d 572 (2021)	passim
<i>Mason v. Mason</i> , 115 Nev. 68, 975 P.2d 340 (1999)	35

McNamara v. State, 132 Nev. 606, 377 P.3d 106 (2016)..... 22, 23, 25

Old Aztec Mine, Inc. v. Brown, 623 P.2d 981 (1981) 20, 27, 40, 48

People v. Dillard, 21 Cal. App. 5th 1205 (Ct. App. 2018).....16

People v. Gould, 41 Misc. 2d 875, 246 N.Y.S.2d 758 (Cnty. Ct. 1964) 34, 36, 37

People v. Hassan, 168 Cal. App. 4th 1306, 86 Cal. Rptr. 3d 314 (Ct. App. 2008).16

People v. Posey, 32 Cal. 4th 193, 8 Cal. Rptr. 3d 551, 82 P.3d 755 (Cal. 2004)....28

People v. Price, 1 Cal. 4th 324, 3 Cal. Rptr. 2d 106, 821 P.2d 610 (Cal. 1991).....28

People v. Simon, 25 Cal. 4th 1082, 108 Cal. Rptr. 2d 385, 25 P.3d 598 (Cal. 2001)
.....28

People v. Thomas, 53 Cal. 4th 1276, 140 Cal. Rptr. 3d 184, 274 P.3d 1170 (Cal.
2012)29

People v. Thorn, 138 Cal. App. 714, 33 P.2d 5 (Ct. App. 1934).....34

Peterson v. Sheriff, 95 Nev. 522, 598 P.2d 623 (1979)30

Rosenstein v. Steele, 103 Nev. 571, 747 P.2d 230 (1987)35

Sanders v. State, 110 Nev. 434, 874 P.2d 1239 (1994)29

Seay v. State, 21 Ala. App. 339 (1925).....33

Smith v. United States, 599 U.S. 236 (2023)19

State v. Hudson, 13 Mont. 112, 32 P. 413 (1893).....36

State v. Pray, 30 Nev. 206, 94 P. 218 (1908)33

State v. Thomason, 2015 S.D. 90, 872 N.W.2d 70 (S.D. 2015)37

<i>State v. Williams</i> , 326 Or. App. 64, 530 P.3d 919 (2023)	24
<i>State v. Willoughby</i> , 181 Ariz 530, 892 P2d 1319 (1995)	24
<i>United States v Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10, 115 S. Ct. 382, 130 L Ed 2d 225 (1994)	43
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 328 U.S. 699, 66 S. Ct. 1213 (1946)	32
<i>United States v. Blecker</i> , 657 F.2d 629 (4th Cir. 1981)	34
<i>United States v. Ceballos</i> , 340 F.3d 115 (2d Cir 2003)	43
<i>United States v. Espinosa</i> , 771 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 1023 (1985)	43
<i>United States v. Petlechkov</i> , 922 F.3d 762 (6th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 132 Nev. 655, 376 P.3d 802 (2016)	29
<i>Washoe Med. Ctr. v. Second Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 122 Nev. 1298, 148 P.3d 790 (2006)	23

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1001	15, 16
NRS 171.020	22
NRS 171.030	passim
NRS 171.060	45
NRS 171.085	30
NRS 172.105	17

NRS 205.110.....	passim
NRS 239.330.....	passim

Other Authorities

<i>A Jury of Your Peers: Venue, Vicinage, and Buffer Juries</i> , <i>The Jury Expert</i> , 20 (3), 49-52 (September 2008)	19
The Place of Trial of Criminal Cases: Constitutional Vicinage and Venue, 43 Mich. L. Rev. 59 (1944).....	19

Treatises

2A N. Singer, <i>Sutherland on Statutory Construction</i> § 47.33, p 369 (6th rev. ed. 2000)	27
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

1 U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	ix
U.S. Const Amend. VI	18
U.S. Const Art. III, §2, cl.3	18
